BEFORE THE IOWA INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

IN THE MATTER OF ) ORDER AND CONSENT TO ORDER
) |

ERIC A WICKHAM )

NATIONAL PRODUCER # 6899113 )} - DIVISION DOCKET NO.:

Now comes the lowa lnsu_rance Division (“Division”), pursuént to the provisions of the lowa
Licensing of Insurance Producers Act ~ chapter 522B. The Division alleges that Eric A.
Wickham (*Wickham”) has used fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrated
incompetence, untrustworthiness, or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this
state in violation of lowa Code § 522B.11(1)(h) (2013). Specifically, Wickham admitted to
paying $1,826 to a body shop for repairing a customer’s vehicle for a claim that was previously
denied because the customer’s policy had been cancelled and directing a sales associate to
report é false second claim to the insurer. Wickham consents to the entry of this Order.
Wickham admits that the lowa Insurance Division has personal jurisdiction over him and has

subject matter jurisdiction over this matter.

ORDER

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED pursuant to the powers granted to the Commissioner
of Insurance by lowa Code §§ 522B.11 and 522B.17 that:
1. Wickham shail cease and desist violating lowa Code chapter 522B and its rules for the
acts described above or any other insurance statutes or rules in the state of lowa.
2. Wickham shall serve an unsupervised probationary period of two years from the date
this Order is signed by the Division.
3. Wickham shall pay a civil penalty totaling $1,000 to the Division. The check for $250
shall be made payable to the lowa Insurance Division upon the signing of this order and mailed

with the signed Order and Consent to Order addressed to the lowa Insurance Division, 601




Locust St, 4" Fioor, Des Moines, lowa 50309-3738 with attention to Robert Koppin,
Enforcement Bureau Chief. Thereafter, the remaining balance of the civil penalty shali be paid
in installments of $250 each upon the following dates: November 15, 2013, December 15,
2013 and January 15, 2013 upon the same terms as above until the total of $1,000 in civil
penaity has been paid to the Division.

4. Nothing contained in the Order shall in ény way limit the right of the Division to institute
administrative or legal action against Wickham for any other past conduct or future acti\)ity in

violation of lowa laws or regulations.

Iy —)—);) |
Dated this Z day of OCG & 2013

NICK GERHART
lowa Insurance Commissioner

ROBERT KOPPIN
Enforcement Bureau Chief




CONSENT TO ORDER

I, Eric A. Wickham, have read, understood, and do knowingly consent to this Order in its
entirety. By executing this consent, | understand that | am waiving my rights to a hearing, to
confront and cross-examine witnesses, to produce evidence, and to judicial review. | also
understand that this Order is considered final administrative action that shall be reported by the
Division to the Central Registration Depository, if | am securities licensed, and, if | am insurance
licensed, to the National Association of Insurance Commissioners and to all insurance
companies with which | am actively appointed. | also understand that this Order is a public
record under lowa Code chapter 22 (2013), that will be disclosed to other state regulatory
authorities, upon request, pursuant to lowa Code section 506.8(6)(c) (2013). | also understand
that the information contained in the Order will be posted to the Division’s web site and a
notation will be made to my publicly available web site record that administrative action has

been taken against me.

Dated this_/ | day of O+, 2013

(.~ Eric A. Wickham

Subscribed and swomn before me by Eric A. Wickham on this 7/ day of

Ot 2013

Aara

Notary Public for the state of lowa
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